City of
New Braunfels

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING
New Braunfels City Hall, Council Chambers
550 Landa Street, New Braunfels, Texas
Thursday, May 25, 2017
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA

At any time during the meeting, the Zoning Board of Adjustment may meet in executive session for
attorney-client consultation regarding any of the matters posted on this agenda in compliance with the
Texas Open Meetings Act.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

April 27, 2017 Regular Meeting

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS

(A) Z-17-007 Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.4-2(b) to
allow a proposed residence addition to encroach up to 7 feet into the required 25-foot front
setback in the "R-1A-6.6" Single Family District, addressed at 427 Guada Coma Drive.
(Applicant: David Wood; Case Manager: Matthew Simmont)

5. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

(A) Identify code sections or topics the Board may want to discuss on a future agenda to
consider a recommendation to City Council to direct Staff to initiate process to amend or
revise.

6. ADJOURNMENT

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting was posted on the Bulletin Board at the New Braunfels
Municipal Building, New Braunfels, Texas on this the day of May, 2017, at a.m.

Patrick Aten, City Secretary
City of New Braunfels

NOTE: Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids or services such as interpreters for persons who
are deaf or hearing impaired, readers, or large print, are requested to contact the City Secretary's Office at 221-4010 at least two work days prior to the
meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made.
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ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
Presentation regarding the enforcement process for temporary signage.
(Bryan Ruiz, Environmental Services Manager)

Mr. Ruiz outlined what a bandit sign is according to City ordinances. He then explained about the code
enforcement process for such signs.

Discussion followed.

Discuss and consider a recommendation to City Council to direct Staff to amend or revise the
Zoning Ordinance regarding the measurement of building height in relation to setback
requirements.

(Michael Fredrickson)

Board Members and Staff discussed finding a date certain that Alternate Board Member Fredrickson
could attend.

Identify code sections or topics the Board may want to discuss on a future agenda to consider a
recommendation to City Council to direct Staff to initiate process to amend or revise.

Board Members stated that they would like to discuss trash and other nuisances within the City.

ADJOURNMENT
Chair La Rochelle adjourned the meeting at 6:32 p.m.

Chair Date
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E..J(]:\]“yes,fv Braunfels Zoning Board of Adjustment
N —— Agenda ltem Report
May 25, 2017
Agenda Item No. A
Presenter — Matthew Simmont, Planner
(830) 221-4058 — msimmont@nbtexas.org

SuBJECT: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.4-2(b) to
allow a proposed residence addition to encroach up to 7 feet into the required 25-
foot front setback in the “R-1A6.6" Single Family District, addressed at 427 Guada
Coma Drive. |

CASE #: Z-17-007

Applicant: David Wood
Patriot Construction
PO Box 311252
New Braunfels, TX 78131
(830) 620-0200

Larry Hensley
427 Guada Coma Drive
New Braunfels, TX 78130

BACKGROUND/ RATIONALE:

The subject property is zoned “R-1A-6.6" Single Family District and is located approximately
100 feet southwest of the intersection of Ashmore Avenue and Guada Coma Drive. The
waterfront lot is approximately 14,700 square feet in area with a home that was constructed
in 1952 containing 1,349 square feet of living area. Unique features of the site include the
topography, which slopes downward from the street to the Comal River with an elevation
deviation of approximately 30 feet from front to back and the location of the 65-year old
home.

Section 3.4-2(b) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum front building setback of 25
feet. The applicant is proposing to construct a covered front porch, carport and storage
space that will encroach up to 7 feet into the front setback. The applicant has submitted a
site plan indicating that the proposed improvements will provide a covered parking area and
porch that provides a protected walkway to access the residence.

Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance states the ZBA may authorize a variance from the
zoning regulations only upon finding all of the following facts:

1) That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved
such that the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of land; (The applicant states that the location of the
home built in 1952 and the topography of the property warrant special circumstances and
conditions affecting the property and justification for approval. Staff acknowledges the
existing home occupies most of the width of the lot with the home located along the front
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setback line. The construction of a compliant covered front porch and walkway would likely
require demolishing a substantial portion of the front of the house.) and

2) That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right of the applicant; (The applicant states the variance is
necessary to preserve a substantial property right to allow use and enjoyment of the property
as a residence with all amenities. The applicant also indicates that a carport and covered
porch will provide a safe and dry area for vehicle parking along with providing a dry walkway
to the home without encountering unsafe conditions or slip hazards. Staff does not recognize
the absence of covered parking as a property right since covered parking is not a code
requirement.) and

3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant states
that others will not be negatively affected by the granting of the variance and that similar
variances have been granted in the neighborhood.) and

4) Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (The
variance should not prevent orderly use of other land; however, other property owners are
still required to meet current setback requirements.) and

5) That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant states if the variance is not granted,
an undue hardship will be experienced due to the location of the existing home and
conditions of the property as referenced in #1 above. Staff acknowledges the existing 62
year-old structure and topography of the lot are unique physical features of the site, but a
covered walkway and parking area are not code requirements.) and

6) That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of
these regulations. (The applicant states the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and

purpose of the guidelines the Board is to consider for approving a variance and that the
proposed improvements will not affect the general public.)

Per Section 2.2-3 of the Zoning Ordinance, a variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-
created or personal hardship, nor based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit
any person the privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other
parcels of land in the particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in
undue hardship upon another parcel of land.

Two similar cases were recently considered.

Z-16-025 Chuck Davis, 72 Guada Coma Drive 12/15/16
Granted: To allow an existing detached carport to encroach up 55 feet into the required 60-
foot front setback and up to 2 feet into the 5-foot side setback for detached accessory
buildings in the “R-1A-6.6" Single Family District [The applicant indicated the location of the
existing home and the topography of the property were unique conditions affecting the
property and restricted the ability to construct a compliant parking structure.]

Z-16-018 Joe Keen, 61 Guada Coma Drive 9/15/16
Granted: To allow a proposed detached garage to encroach up 40 feet into the required 60-
foot front setback for detached accessory buildings in the “R-1A-6.6" Single Family District
[The applicant indicated mature hardwood trees including the stumps and extensive root
systems would have to be removed if the garage were to be constructed closer to the house
and attached. The applicant was concerned that tree removal may possibly destabilize the
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